n‒
C
on

su
m
pt
io
n)
�0

.3
97
4

2,
16
0£

C
on

su
m
pt
io
n
<
4,
20
0

1,
07
6.
32
8
+
(C
on

su
m
pt
io
n‒
2,
16
0)
�0

.5
48
3
+
(G

en
er
at
io
n‒
C
on
su
m
pt
io
n)
�0

.3
97

4

4,
20
0£

C
on
su
m
pt
io
n
<
G
en
er
at
io
n

2,
19
4.
86

+
(C
on

su
m
pt
io
n‒
4,
20
0)
�0

.7
98

3
+
(G

en
er
at
io
n‒
C
on
su
m
pt
io
n)
�

0.
39

74

G
en
er
at
io
n£

C
on

su
m
pt
io
n
<
(2
,1
60

+
G
en
er
at
io
n)

2,
19
4.
86

+
(C
on

su
m
pt
io
n‒
4,
20
0)
�0

.7
98

3‒
(C
on

su
m
pt
io
n‒
G
en
er
at
io
n)
�

0.
49

83

(2
,1
60

+
G
en
er
at
io
n)
£
C
on

su
m
pt
io
n
<
(4
,2
00

+
G
en
er
at
io
n)

1,
11
8.
53

+
(C
on

su
m
pt
io
n‒
4,
20
0)
�0

.7
98
3‒
(C
on

su
m
pt
io
n‒
G
en
er
at
io
n‒

2,
16
0)
�0

.5
48
3

C
on

su
m
pt
io
n≥

(4
,2
00

+
G
en
er
at
io
n)

G
en
er
at
io
n�

0.
79

83

Economic Analysis of Residential Distributed Solar Photovoltaic 127

Figure 1. The variation between IRR of photovoltaic system and household load.

Figure 2. Sensibility analysis of unit investment cost of distributed solar photovoltaic system.

Table 3

The Influence of IRR Caused by Unit Investment Cost

System
Size

Power
Consumption/kWh

Deviation of Unit Investment Cost Sensibility

– 20% – 10% Basic 10% 20%

0.92kW 1,000 11.9865 9.9216 8.2650 6.8962 5.7385 0.018899

3,000 13.0498 10.8885 9.1591 7.7334 6.5303 0.017795

5,000 17.0317 14.5028 12.4953 10.8528 9.4762 0.015117

3.22kW 1,000 11.3813 9.3568 7.7301 6.3840 5.2443 0.019848

3,000 12.7679 10.6298 8.9174 7.5045 6.3113 0.018101

5,000 15.0123 12.6701 10.8034 9.2703 7.9809 0.016271

4.14kW 1,000 11.3435 9.3211 7.6985 6.3508 5.2120 0.019911

3,000 12.4284 10.3178 8.6261 7.2294 6.0491 0.018488

5,000 14.5671 12.2708 10.4388 8.9326 7.6647 0.016531

128 Xi Luo, Jia-ping Liu

than IRR of whole project, which means project earnings
are not sufficient to pay the interest, the greater the
proportion of loans leads to lower IRR of own capital; on
the contrary, if loan interest is lower than IRR of whole
project, which means financial cost is lower than project
earnings, this creates the positive leverage that provides the
incentive for investors to borrow money; therefore, the
greater the proportion of loans leads to higher IRR of own
capital.

4 Government subsidies

Financial subsidy is an important method in dealing with
the problem of high-cost of solar photovoltaic system. The